F059e – 01apr2024 R0    www.Aimtec.com 1
Datasheet R0 04/24/A
AMA40-Y
AC Adapter
AMA40-Y
Click to
ORDER
samples

Customer designates
modification code
Plug type Code O. D. I. D. Length
Standard R4 5.5mm 2.1mm 9.5mm
R5 5.5mm 2.5mm 9.5mm
Locking K1 5.5mm 2.1mm 9.5mm
K2 5.5mm 2.5mm 9.5mm
USB U2 * USB type C
* NOTE: The USB type C connector option is only a physical USB type-C
connector which does not support PD and programmable power supply.
Input Specification
Parameters Conditions Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Voltage range  90 100 - 240 264 VAC
Frequency  47 50 - 60 63 Hz
Input current Vin at 100 -240VAC   1.6 A
Leakage Current 240VAC/50Hz   10 uA
Output Specification
Parameters Conditions Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Output voltage   12  VDC
Output current  0  3.34 A
Models & Specifications
F059e – 01apr2024 R0    www.Aimtec.com 3
Datasheet R0 04/24/A
AMA40-Y
AC Adapter
Voltage accuracy    ±5 %
Line regulation    ±1 %
Load regulation    ±5 %
Overshoot / Undershoot During turn on and turn off   10 %
Ripple and Noise 20 MHz bandwidth   120 mVp-p
Start-up time Full load, nominal input   3 S
Hold-up time Vin at 115VAC 10   mS
Ripple and Noise are measured at 20MHz bandwidth by using a 0.1uF (M/C) and 10uF (E/C) parallel capacitor.
Isolation Specifications
Parameters Conditions Typical Rated Units
Tested I/O voltage 3 sec, leakage current < 10mA  4242(3000) VDC(VAC)
Resistance At DC500V >50  MΩ
General Specification
Parameters Conditions Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Operating temperature  0  40 oC
Storage temperature  -25  70 oC
Efficiency At active average mode 87.6   %
Power consumption Vin at 115 -230VAC, no load   100 mW
Humidity Non-condensing 5  95 % RH
Altitude  0  2640 m
Short circuit protection Continuous, auto recovery
Over current protection Continuous, auto recovery
Over voltage protection Full load   18 VDC
Vibration 1mm, 10-55 Hz, 15 minutes per cycle for each axis(X,Y,Z)
Dimensions (L x W x H) EU 3.23 x 1.36 x 3.53 inches (82.00 x 34.50 x 89.60mm)
Output cable length 59.06 inches (1500mm)
MTBF  > 200 000 hrs (Bell Core SR-332, t=+25oC)/Full Load/115Vac
All specifications in this datasheet are measured at an ambient temperature of 25°C, humidity<75%, nominal input voltage and at
rated output load unless otherwise specified.
Safety Specifications
Parameters
Agency approvals cULus UL62368-1, CE EN62368-1
Standards
Information technology Equipment Design to meet IEC62368-1
EMC - Radiated & Conducted emission CISPR32, Class B
Surge immunity Design to meet ITU-T.K.21  6KV
F059e – 01apr2024 R0    www.Aimtec.com 4
Datasheet R0 04/24/A
AMA40-Y
AC Adapter
European Plug:
Dimensions mm(inch).